502807472 05/13/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2854066

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEFAN ETTER (DECEASED), BY MANUELA ROHTACHER ETTER, WIFE AND SOLE HEIR	11/08/2013
GILLES GAVILLET	11/08/2013
THOMAS HODEL	11/11/2013
ALEXANDRE KOLLEP	11/08/2013
PETER MORI	11/11/2013
RENZO MOSER	11/08/2013
PETER PREISIG	11/11/2013
ROBIN SCHWAB	11/11/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: NESTEC S.A.	
Street Address: AVENUE NESTLE 55	
City:	1800 VEVEY
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14065848

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)282-5100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 202-282-5202

Email: eanderson@winston.com
Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
Address Line 1: 1700 K STREET, N.W.
Address Line 2: ALLAN A. FANUCCI

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-3817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	88265-18759
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALLAN A. FANUCCI
SIGNATURE:	/Allan A. Fanucci/

PATENT 502807472 REEL: 032883 FRAME: 0288

DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2014
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
otal Attachments: 15	
ource=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page1.tif
source=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page2.tif
source=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page3.tif
ource=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page4.tif
ource=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page5.tif
source=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page6.tif
source=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page7.tif
source=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page8.tif
source=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page9.tif
source=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page10.tif
source=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page11.tif
ource=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page12.tif
source=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page13.tif
source=88265-18759 - Declaration of In	ventorship and Assignment#page14.tif

source=88265-18759 - Declaration of Inventorship and Assignment#page15.tif

DECLARATION OF INVENTORSHIP AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stefan ETTER, Gilles GAVILLET, Thomas HODEL, Alexandre KOLLEP, Peter MÖRI, Renzo MOSER, Peter PREISIG and Robin SCHWAB, each of which is an ASSIGNOR, hereby declares that:

- (a) I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application described herein, including the claims. I believe that I am an original joint inventor of an invention claimed in **INTEGRATED HEATER FOR A BEVERAGE PREPARATION DEVICE**, for which an application for a Patent of the United States, identified by Winston & Strawn LLP Docket No. 88265-18759, was filed on **October 29, 2013** as Application No. 14/065,848.
 - (b) This application was made or authorized to be made by me.
- (c) My legal name, citizenship and personal or employment mailing address appears below in the box which contains my signature.
- (d) I acknowledge the duty to disclose information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, § 1.56.
- (e) If applicable, I hereby grant the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), the Korean Intellectual Property Office (KIPO), the World Intellectual Property Office (WIPO) and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed access to the above-identified patent application. In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the above-identified patent application with respect to: 1) the above-identified patent application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the certified copy requirement of 37 CFR 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified patent application; and 3) any U.S. application-as-filed from which benefit is sought in the above-identified patent application. Also, in accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.
- (f) Any claim for priority to an earlier filed US or foreign application appears in an Application Data Sheet which is or will be submitted into the file of the above-identified application.
- (g) I acknowledge that any willful false statement made herein is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, **NESTEC S.A.**, a Swiss corporation having a place of business at Avenue Nestlé 55, 1800 Vevey, Switzerland, ASSIGNEE, has obtained by employment or other agreement, or is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, the said application and corresponding applications worldwide.

DC:739284.1

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to each inventor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire, worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including any United States provisional or non-provisional application embodying the invention or any other United States application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) or converted therefrom, or to any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and, if applicable, all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and, if applicable, any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest previously or herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable to aid the ASSIGNEE or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE or its patent attorneys to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

In witness whereof, each inventor has affixed his or her signature.

	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR	ETTER	Stefan	
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
1	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Kehrsatz	Switzerland	Switzerland
1	MAILING OR	STREET		
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Kirchweg 8		
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE
:		Kehrsatz	Switzerland	3122
	SIGNATURE OF I	NVENTOR 201: Manuela Rothache	er for STEFAN ETTER (deceased)	DATE
	7. Ro	thade at		Mov. 8,2013
	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR	GAVILLET	Gilles	
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
2	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Ursy	Switzerland	Switzerland
\ \(^{\alpha}	MAILING OR	STREET		
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Route du Plattiez		
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE
		Ursy	Switzerland	1670
	SIGNATURE OF	INVENTOR 202: GILLES GAVILI	LET	DATE

- 3 -

	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	JOINT INVENTOR	HODEL	Thomas	
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
3	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Hagendorn	Switzerland	Switzerland
3	MAILING OR	STREET		•
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Rebenweid 23		
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE
		Hagendorn	Switzerland	6332
	SIGNATURE OF I	NVENTOR 203: THOMAS HODEL	fleahl	DATE M.M.13
	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	JOINT INVENTOR	KOLLEP	Alexandre	
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
4	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Lutry	Switzerland	Switzerland
4	MAILING OR	STREET		
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Chemin des Chênes		
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE
		Lutry	Switzerland	1095
	SIGNATURE OF I	NVENTOR 204: ALEXANDRE KO	LLEP	DATE
	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	JOINT INVENTOR	MÖRI	Peter	
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
5	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Walperswil	Switzerland	Switzerland
	MAILING OR	STREET		<u> </u>
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Burghubelstrasse 1		
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE
		Walperswil	Switzerland	3272
	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR 205: PETER MÖRI			DATE

LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
JOINT INVENTOR	MOSER	Renzo	
RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Gümmenen	Switzerland	Switzerland
MAILING OR	STREET		
EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Dorfstrasse 13		
INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE
	Gümmenen	Switzerland	3205
SIGNATURE OF	INVENTOR 206: RENZO MOSI	ER	DATE
	R. Nor		8.11.2013
LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
JOINT INVENTOR	PREISIG	Peter	
RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Herisau	Switzerland	Switzerland
MAILING OR EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	STREET Buech 4795		
INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE
	Herisau	Switzerland	9100
SIGNATURE OF	FINVENTOR 207: PETER PREI	SIG	DATE
LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
JOINT INVENTOR		Robin	
RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Bukoba	Tanzania	Switzerland
MAILING OR STREET			
MAILINGOR	c/o ELCT NWD, P.O.	Box 98	
EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	COELCI IIVID, 1.0.		
EMPLOYMENT	CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE
EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF		state or county Tanzania	n/a
EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF INVENTOR	CITY	Tanzania	

DECLARATION OF INVENTORSHIP AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stefan ETTER, Gilles GAVILLET, Thomas HODEL, Alexandre KOLLEP, Peter MÖRI, Renzo MOSER, Peter PREISIG and Robin SCHWAB, each of which is an ASSIGNOR, hereby declares that:

- (a) I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application described herein, including the claims. I believe that I am an original joint inventor of an invention claimed in **INTEGRATED HEATER FOR A BEVERAGE PREPARATION DEVICE**, for which an application for a Patent of the United States, identified by Winston & Strawn LLP Docket No. 88265-18759, was filed on **October 29, 2013** as Application No. 14/065,848.
 - (b) This application was made or authorized to be made by me.
- (c) My legal name, citizenship and personal or employment mailing address appears below in the box which contains my signature.
- (d) I acknowledge the duty to disclose information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, § 1.56.
- (e) If applicable, I hereby grant the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), the Korean Intellectual Property Office (KIPO), the World Intellectual Property Office (WIPO) and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed access to the above-identified patent application. In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the above-identified patent application with respect to: 1) the above-identified patent application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the certified copy requirement of 37 CFR 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified patent application; and 3) any U.S. application-as-filed from which benefit is sought in the above-identified patent application. Also, in accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.
- (f) Any claim for priority to an earlier filed US or foreign application appears in an Application Data Sheet which is or will be submitted into the file of the above-identified application.
- (g) I acknowledge that any willful false statement made herein is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, **NESTEC S.A.**, a Swiss corporation having a place of business at Avenue Nestlé 55, 1800 Vevey, Switzerland, ASSIGNEE, has obtained by employment or other agreement, or is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, the said application and corresponding applications worldwide.

DC:739284.1

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to each inventor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire, worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including any United States provisional or non-provisional application embodying the invention or any other United States application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) or converted therefrom, or to any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and, if applicable, all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and, if applicable, any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest previously or herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable to aid the ASSIGNEE or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE or its patent attorneys to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

In witness whereof, each inventor has affixed his or her signature.

	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME	
2	SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR	ETTER	Stefan		
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP	
1	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Kehrsatz	Switzerland	Switzerland	
1	MAILING OR	STREET			
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Kirchweg 8			
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE	
		Kehrsatz	Switzerland	3122	
	SIGNATURE OF I	NVENTOR 201: Manuela Rothacher	for STEFAN ETTER (deceased)	DATE	
	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME	
2	SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR	GAVILLET	Gilles		
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP	
2	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Ursy	Switzerland	Switzerland	
_	MAILING OR	STREET			
:	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Route du Plattiez			
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE	
		Ursy	Switzerland	1670	
	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR 202: GILLES GAVILLET DATE				
		Clus		8.11.2013	

	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	JOINT INVENTOR	HODEL	Thomas	
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
-	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Hagendorn	Switzerland	Switzerland
3	MAILING OR	STREET		
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Rebenweid 23		
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE
		Hagendorn	Switzerland	6332
	SIGNATURE OF I	NVENTOR 203: THOMAS HOL	DEL	DATE
	LEGAL NAME OF JOINT INVENTOR	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	JOINT INVENTOR	KOLLEP	Alexandre	
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
4	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Lutry	Switzerland	Switzerland
7	MAILING OR EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF INVENTOR	Chemin des Chênes		
		CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE
		Lutry	Switzerland	1095
	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR 204: ALEXANDRE KOLLEP			DATE
	Wolep		08/11/2013	
	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	JOINT INVENTOR	MÖRI	Peter	
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
5	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Walperswil	Switzerland	Switzerland
3	MAILING OR	STREET		
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Burghubelstrasse 1		
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE
		Walperswil	Switzerland	3272
	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR 205: PETER MÖRI			DATE

	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	JOINT INVENTOR	MOSER	Renzo	
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
_	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Gümmenen	Switzerland	Switzerland
6	MAILING OR	STREET		
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Dorfstrasse 13		
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE
		Gümmenen	Switzerland	3205
	SIGNATURE OF I	NVENTOR 206: RENZO MOS	ER	DATE
^	LEGAL NAME OF JOINT INVENTOR	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	JOHNI HIVEHIOR	PREISIG	Peter	
0	RESIDENCE & CITIZENSHIP OF	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
7	INVENTOR	Herisau	Switzerland	Switzerland
′	MAILING OR	STREET		
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF INVENTOR	Buech 4795		
		CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE
	-	Herisau	Switzerland	9100
	SIGNATURE OF I	NVENTOR 207: PETER PREIS	SIG	DATE
	Atrecizi		11.11.2013	
	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME
2	JOINT INVENTOR	SCHWAB	Robin	
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
0	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Bukoba	Tanzania	Switzerland
8	MAILING OR	STREET		1
	EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	c/o ELCT NWD, P.O.	Box 98	
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE
		Bukoba	Tanzania	n/a
	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR 208: ROBIN SCHWAB			DATE

DECLARATION OF INVENTORSHIP AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stefan ETTER, Gilles GAVILLET, Thomas HODEL, Alexandre KOLLEP, Peter MÖRI, Renzo MOSER, Peter PREISIG and Robin SCHWAB, each of which is an ASSIGNOR, hereby declares that:

- (a) I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application described herein, including the claims. I believe that I am an original joint inventor of an invention claimed in **INTEGRATED HEATER FOR A BEVERAGE PREPARATION DEVICE**, for which an application for a Patent of the United States, identified by Winston & Strawn LLP Docket No. 88265-18759, was filed on **October 29, 2013** as Application No. 14/065,848.
 - (b) This application was made or authorized to be made by me.
- (c) My legal name, citizenship and personal or employment mailing address appears below in the box which contains my signature.
- (d) I acknowledge the duty to disclose information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, § 1.56.
- (e) If applicable, I hereby grant the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), the Korean Intellectual Property Office (KIPO), the World Intellectual Property Office (WIPO) and any other intellectual property offices in which a foreign application claiming priority to the above-identified patent application is filed access to the above-identified patent application. In accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(h)(3), access will be provided to a copy of the above-identified patent application with respect to: 1) the above-identified patent application claims priority under 35 U.S.C. 119(a)-(d) if a copy of the foreign application that satisfies the certified copy requirement of 37 CFR 1.55 has been filed in the above-identified patent application; and 3) any U.S. application-as-filed from which benefit is sought in the above-identified patent application. Also, in accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c), access may be provided to information concerning the date of filing the Authorization to Permit Access to Application by Participating Offices.
- (f) Any claim for priority to an earlier filed US or foreign application appears in an Application Data Sheet which is or will be submitted into the file of the above-identified application.
- (g) I acknowledge that any willful false statement made herein is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, **NESTEC S.A.**, a Swiss corporation having a place of business at Avenue Nestlé 55, 1800 Vevey, Switzerland, ASSIGNEE, has obtained by employment or other agreement, or is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, the said application and corresponding applications worldwide.

DC:739284.1

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to each inventor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire, worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including any United States provisional or non-provisional application embodying the invention or any other United States application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) or converted therefrom, or to any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and, if applicable, all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and, if applicable, any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest previously or herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable to aid the ASSIGNEE or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE or its patent attorneys to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

In witness whereof, each inventor has affixed his or her signature.

	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME	
2	SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR	ETTER	Stefan		
0	RESIDENCE & CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP	
1		Kehrsatz	Switzerland	Switzerland	
1	MAILING OR EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	STREET			
		Kirchweg 8			
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE	
		Kehrsatz	Switzerland	3122	
	SIGNATURE OF	DATE			
	LEGAL NAME OF SOLE OR JOINT INVENTOR	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME	
2		GAVILLET	Gilles		
0	RESIDENCE & CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP	
		Ursy	Switzerland	Switzerland	
2	MAILING OR EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF INVENTOR	STREET			
		Route du Plattiez			
		CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE	
		Ursy	Switzerland	1670	
	SIGNATURE OF	DATE			

LEGAL NAME OF JOINT INVENTOR	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME		
	HODEL	Thomas			
RESIDENCE & CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP		
	Hagendorn	Switzerland	Switzerland		
MAILING OR	STREET				
EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Rebenweid 23				
INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE		
	Hagendorn	Switzerland	6332		
SIGNATURE OF	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR 203: THOMAS HODEL				
	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME		
LEGAL NAME OF JOINT INVENTOR	KOLLEP	Alexandre			
			COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP		
RESIDENCE & CITIZENSHIP OF	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY			
INVENTOR	Lutry	Switzerland	Switzerland		
MAILING OR	STREET				
EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF INVENTOR	Chemin des Chênes				
	CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE		
	Lutry	Switzerland	1095		
SIGNATURE OF	INVENTOR 204: ALEXANDRI	DATE			
TECH NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME		
LEGAL NAME OF JOINT INVENTOR		Peter			
DEGINE CE C	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP		
RESIDENCE & CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Walperswil	Switzerland	Switzerland		
MAILING OR	STREET				
EMPLOYMENT	Burghubelstrasse 1				
ADDRESS OF	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE		
ADDRESS OF INVENTOR	0111	•	1		
ADDRESS OF	Walperswil	Switzerland	3272		
ADDRESS OF INVENTOR	Walperswil FINVENTOR 205: PETER MÖI		3272 DATE		

	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME	
2	JOINT INVENTOR	MOSER	Renzo		
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP	
6	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Gümmenen	Switzerland	Switzerland	
	MAILING OR EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	Dorfstrasse 13			
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE	
		Gümmenen	Switzerland	3205	
Changing	SIGNATURE OF I		DATE		
	LEGAL NAME OF	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME	
2	JOINT INVENTOR	PREISIG	Peter		
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP	
	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Herisau	Switzerland	Switzerland	
7	MAILING OR EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF	STREET Buech 4795			
	INVENTOR	CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE	
		Herisau	Switzerland	9100	
	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR 207: PETER PREISIG DATE				
	LEGAL NAME OF JOINT INVENTOR	FAMILY NAME OR SURNAME	GIVEN FIRST NAME	GIVEN MIDDLE NAME	
2		SCHWAB	Robin		
0	RESIDENCE &	CITY	STATE OR COUNTRY	COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP	
8	CITIZENSHIP OF INVENTOR	Bukoba	Tanzania	Switzerland	
	MAILING OR EMPLOYMENT ADDRESS OF INVENTOR	c/o ELCT NWD, P.O. Box 98			
		CITY	STATE OR COUNTY	POSTAL CODE	
		Bukoba	Tanzania	n/a	
	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR 208: ROBIN SCHWAB			DATE	
				M.M.ZOIJ	

- 5 -

DC:739284.1 RECORDED: 05/13/2014